USPTO

2/27/2007 1:50:35 AM

PAGE 37007 Fax Sørver

TO: GEORGE A. SELMONT, ESQ. COMPANY: REID AND RIEGE, P.C. 21ST FLOOR

8602401003

02/16/2007 10:36

State: CT

9, Signature:

Phone Number: 860 240-1047

Email Address: assimont@reidendriege.com

Fax Number: 860 240-1002.

02/16/2007 RIEGE

700311220

PAGE 01/05

Form PTC-1595 (Rev. 07/05) DMB No. 0851-0627 (edg. 8/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Petent and Trademark Office	
	ORM COVER SHEET	
The state of the s	S ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(les)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ics)	
Royal Lock Corporation	Name: The Eastern Company	
	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) sitached? Yes 🗹 No		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 12 Bridge Street	
Execution Date(s) 09/26/2006	<u> </u>	
✓ Assignment Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Naugatuck	
Joint Research Agreement	State: CT	
Government Interest Assignment		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip:08770	
Other	Additional nume(s) & address(es) attached? Tyes 📝 No	
4. Application or patent number(a):	document is being filed together with a new application	
A. Petent Application No.(6)	B. Patent No.(s)	
11/082,780	D435,781 6,393,883	
11/421,587 10/820,241	0,383,003 D520,340	
, . <del></del> .	 	
	ttached? Yes No	
<ol> <li>Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 8	
Name: George A. Selmont, Eag.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 240	
Internal Address; Raid and Riege, P.C. 21st Floor	Authorized to be charged by cradit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: One Financial Plaza	Enclosed None required (government interest not effecting tit	
City: Hartford	Payment information     a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1972	

Decuments to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be fixed to (671) 273-0140, or malled to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Aksandria, V.A., 2x313-1460

PAGE 1/5 \* RCVD AT 2/18/2007 10:37:24 AM (Eastern Standard Time) \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-1/22 \* DNIS:2730140 \* CSID:8602401003 \* DURATION (mm-ss):01-40

Bignature

Georgie A. Selmont, Ess.

Name of Person Signing

82/16/2007

Expansion Date <u>08/07</u>

Total number of pages including cover

sheet, attachments, and documents:

b. Deposit Account Number .

Authorized User Name Bruce C, Lyon

03/01/2007 11:04 8602401003 REID RIEGE PAGE 05/08

USPTO

2/27/2007 1:50:35 AM

4/007

Fax Server

COMPANY: REID AND RIEGE, P.C. 21ST FLOOR

TO: GEORGE A. SELMONT, ESQ.

02/16/2007 10:36 8602401003 REID RIEGE

PAGE

PAGE 02/05

## PATENTS ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT, effective September 25th, 2006, by ROYAL LOCK, CORPORATION, an Illinois corporation ("Assignor") to THE EASTERN COMPANY, a Connecticut corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of (1) patents, patent applications and patentable inventions or discoveries, (2) inventions and improvements whether or not described and claimed therein, and (3) reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, renewals, and extensions thereof, and all improvements thereon (collectively, the "Patents"), which are set forth in Schedule I:

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and in, to and under Letters Patent which may be obtained for said inventions and improvements, and to other applications or patents covering said inventions and improvements. as hereinafter more fully set forth;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignce, Assignor's right, title and interest for the United States in and to the inventions and improvements and application hereinabove identified, and in and to any and all non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue or recuamination applications, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States that may issue (or reissue) for said inventions and improvements on any one or more of said applications, together with Assignor's right, title and interest in and to said invention and related or counterpart applications for Letters Patent and Letters Patent therefor in all countries foreign to the United States, including the right to claim priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and other agreements and treaties of like purpose; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of Assigned, his successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all of said Letters Patent for said inventions and improvements may issue.

Assignor does hereby covenant and agree, for itself and its legal representatives, that it will assist Assignee in the prosecution of any of the applications herein referred to; in the making and prosecution of any other applications for Letters Patent that Assignee may elect to make covering the invention herein referred to, including any non-provisional, divisional, continuation, or continuation-in-part application; or any application to reexamine or reissue any patent referred. to herein; in vesting in Assignee exclusive title in and to all applications and Letters Petent referred to herein; and in the prosecution of any interference, infringement or other action which may arise involving said invention or any claim thereto or thereunder, or any application or Letters Patent herein referred to; and it will execute and deliver to Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by Assignee to vest title in Assignee in the United States and in countries foreign thereto, and will otherwise fully carry out the terms of this agreement. The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue Letters Patent to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

CHXCAGO#1552711.2

PAGE 2/5 \* RCVD AT 2/16/2007 10:37:24 AM [Eastern Standard Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-1/22 \* DNS:2730140 \* CSID:8602401003 \* DURATION (mm-ss):01-40

03/01/2007 11:04

8602401003

REID RIEGE

PAGE 06/08

USPTO

2/27/2007 1:50:35 AM

PAGE

Fax Server

5/007

TO:GEORGE A. SELMONT, ESQ. COMPANY:REID AND RIEGE, P.C. 21ST FLOOR

02/16/2007 10:36 0602401003 REID RIEGE

PAGE 03/05

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned representative of Assignor, being properly authorized to execute this Agreement, hereunto set its hand and affixed its seal.

ROYAL LOCK, CORPORATION

CBYCAGO/#1552711.2

PAGE 3/5 \* RCVD AT 2/16/2007 (0:37:24 AM [Eastern Standard Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-1/22 \* DNIS:2730/140 \* CSID:8602401003 \* DURATION (mm-ss):01-40

REID RIEGE

PAGE 07/08

USPTO

f

2/27/2007 1:50:35 AM

PAGE

6/007

Fax Server

TO: GEORGE A. SELMONT, ESQ. COMPANY: REID AND RIEGE, P.C. 21ST FLOOR

02/16/2007 10:36 8602401003

REID RÍEGE

PAGE 04/05

On the 35 day of September, 2006, personally appeared before me of Royal Lock, Corporation, and acknowledged that he executed the above instrument as the act of Royal Lock, Corporation for the purposes therein set forth.

NOTARY (UBLIC

My Commission expires:

(0-29·07

OFFICIAL SEAL "
CHERYLANN M. APPLEBY
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires 6/29/07

CHICAGOW1552711.2

PAGE 4/5 \* RCVD AT 2/16/2007 10:37:24 AM [Eastern Standard Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-1/22 \* DNB:2730140 \* CSID:8602401003 \* DURATION (mm-ss):01-40

03/01/2007 11:04 8602401003 REID RIEGE PAGE 08/08

USPTO

2/27/2007 1:50:35 AM PAGE 7/007 Fax Server

TO: GEORGE A. SELMONT, ESQ. COMPANY: REID AND RIEGE, P.C. 21ST FLOOR

8602401003 02/16/2007 10:36

REID RIEGE

PAGE 05/05

## SCHEDULE I

Patent	Status	Application No.	Patent No.
LOCK	Issued	29/112,099	D435,781
TUBULAR CAM LOCK WITH SCREW	Issued	09/518,152	6,393,883
LOCK WITH A LINEAR MOVEMENT HOOK RESULTING FROM ROTATABLE MOVEMENT OF A CONTROL KNOB	Published	10/820,241	0217324-A1 (Publication number)
EXTERIOR CAM LOCK	Published	11/053,790	0132767-A1 (Publication number)
EXTERIOR CAM LOCK	Issued	29/223,119	D520,340
DRAWER STABILIZER AND SELF-CLOSER MECHANISM	Pending	11/121,567	N/A

CHICAGO/#1992711.5

PAGE 5/5 \* RCVD AT 2/16/2007 10:37:24 AM [Eastern Standard Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-1/22 \* DNIS:2730140 \* CSID:8902401003 \* DURATION (mm-ss):01-40